The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited

financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2019.

The significant accounting policies adopted by the Group are consistent with those adopted in

the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2019.

The explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant

for an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group

since the year ended 31 March 2019 except for the adoption of the following Malaysian

Financial Report Standards (“MFRS”):

1. MFRS 16 Leases

The Group has adopted MFRS 16 using retrospective method and comparatives are not

restated, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the standard. The

adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore recognised in the opening of

financial position.

Impact of adoption of MFRS 16

In summary, the impact of adopting MFRS 16 to opening balances are as follows:

Statement of financial position as at 1 April 2019
 Impact of change in accounting policies

 As previously

reported

 MFRS 16  After

adjustments

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 31,960  (916)  31,044

Right of use assets -  9,706  9,706

Equity

Accumulated loss (40,128)  (185)  (40,313)

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities 704  6,834  7,538

Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities 422  2,141  2,563

KEY ALLIANCE GROUP BERHAD (Company No. 609953-K)

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Page 2 of 14

Notes to the Interim Financial Report
For the fourth quarter ended 31 March 2020

A2. Auditors’ Report

The auditors’ report for the Group’s annual financial statements for the financial year ended

31 March 2019 was not subject to any qualification.

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group does not experience any significant seasonal or cyclical sales cycle. However,

there may be fluctuations between the quarters due to the nature of the Group’s integration